800mA and 1A Low Dropout Positive Regulator
1.8V, 2.5V, 2.85V, 3.3V, 5V, and Adjustable
FEATURES
● FIXED AND ADJUSTABLE VERSIONS
● 2.85V MODEL FOR SCSI-2 ACTIVE TERMINATION
● OUTPUT CURRENT:
REG1117: 800mA max
REG1117A: 1A max

REG1117FA Adj./1A DDPAK-3 KTT 0°C to +125°C REG1117FA REG1117FA Rails, 49
" "/" " " " REG1117FA Tape and Reel, 500
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
REG1117, REG1117A 3
SBVS001B www.ti.com
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
At TJ = +25°C, unless otherwise noted.
REG1117, REG1117A
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
OUTPUT VOLTAGE
REG1117-2.85 IO = 10mA, VIN = 4.85V 2.820 2.85 2.880 V
See Note 1 IO = 0 to 800mA, VIN = 4.05 to 10V 2.790 2.85 2.910 V
REG1117-3.3 IO = 10mA, VIN = 5.3V 3.270 3.30 3.330 V
See Note 1 IO = 0 to 800mA, VIN = 4.8 to 10V 3.240 3.30 3.360 V
REG1117-5 IO = 10mA, VIN = 7V 4.950 5.00 5.050 V
See Note 1 IO = 0 to 800mA, VIN = 6.5 to 10V 4.900 5.00 5.100 V
REG1117A-1.8 IO = 10mA, VIN = 3.8V 1.782 1.8 1.818 V
See Note 1 IO = 0 to 1A, VIN = 3.8V to 10V 1.764 1.8 1.836 V
REG1117A-2.5 IO = 10mA, VIN = 4.5V 2.475 2.5 2.525 V
See Note 1 IO = 0 to 1A, VIN = 4.5V to 10V 2.450 2.5 2.550 V
REG1117A-5 IO = 10mA, VIN = 7V 4.950 5.0 5.050 V
See Note 1 IO = 0 to 1A, VIN = 7V to 10V 4.900 5.0 5.100 V
REFERENCE VOLTAGE
REG1117 (Adjustable) IO = 10mA, VIN – VO = 2V 1.238 1.250 1.262 V
See Note 1 IO = 10 to 800mA, VIN – VO = 1.4 to 10V 1.225 1.250 1.280 V
REG1117A (Adjustable) IO = 10mA, VIN – VO = 2V 1.238 1.250 1.262 V
See Note 1 IO = 10mA to 1A, VIN – VO = 1.4 to 10V 1.225 1.250 1.280 V
LINE REGULATION
REG1117-2.85(1) IO = 0, VIN = 4.25 to 10V 1 7 mV
REG1117-3.3(1) IO = 0, VIN = 4.8 to 10V 2 7 mV
REG1117-5(1) IO = 0, VIN = 6.5 to 15V 3 10 mV
REG1117 (Adjustable)(1) IO = 10mA, VIN – VO = 1.5 to 13.75V 0.1 0.4 %
REG1117A (Adjustable)(1) IO = 10mA, VIN – VO = 1.5 to 13.75V 0.1 0.4 %
REG1117A-1.8(1) IO = 0, VIN = 3.8V to 10V 1 7 mV
REG1117A-2.5(1) IO = 0, VIN = 4.5V to 10V 1 7 mV
REG1117A-5.0(1) IO = 0, VIN = 7V to 15V 3 10 mV
LOAD REGULATION
REG1117-2.85(1)  IO = 0 to 800mA, VIN = 4.25V 2 10 mV
REG1117-3.3(1) IO = 0 to 800mA, VIN = 4.8V 3 12 mV
REG1117-5(1) IO = 0 to 800mA, VIN = 6.5V 3 15 mV